net proceeds

Actual use of
net proceeds

13 May 2024, 14 May
2024 and 28 May 2024

Subscription of
new shares

HK$8,400,000.00 General working
capital of the Group

Used as intended

EFFECTS OF THE RIGHTS ISSUE ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE
COMPANY

Assuming there is no change in the issued share capital of the Company other than the
allotment and issue of the Rights Shares from the date of this announcement up to and
including the date of completion of the Rights Issue, to the best of the Directors’ knowledge,
information and belief after having made all reasonable enquiries, for illustrative purpose
only, set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this
announcement; and (ii) immediately upon completion of the Rights Issue assuming full
acceptance of the Rights Shares by the existing Shareholders:

Shareholders
As at the date of

this announcement

Immediately upon
completion of the Rights Issue

assuming full acceptance of
the Rights Shares by the

existing Shareholders
No. of

Shares
Approximate

%
No. of

Shares
Approximate

%

China Guangdong – Hong
Kong Greater Bay Area
Holdings Limited
(“China GBA Holdings”)
(Note 1) 276,443,711 50.94 414,665,566 50.94

Eminent Ascend Limited
(Note 2) 33,280,000 6.13 49,920,000 6.13

Mr. He Fei (Note 3) 22,686,770 4.18 34,030,155 4.18
Other Public Shareholders 210,324,919 38.75 315,487,379 38.75

Total (Note 4) 542,735,400 100.00 814,103,100 100.00

– 17 –

Notes:

1. China GBA Holdings is owned as to 84% by Ruixinhaide Holdings Limited (“RXHD Holdings”), RXHD
Holdings is owned as to 100% by Solid Wealth Holdings Limited (“Solid Wealth”), and Solid Wealth
is owned as to 90% by Ms. Zeng Yan. By virtue of Part XV of the SFO, Ms. Zeng Yan is deemed to be
interested in the 276,443,711 Shares through China Greater Bay Area Holdings, RXHD Holdings and
Solid Wealth, representing approximately 50.94% of the issued shares of the Company. Furthermore, the
spouse of Ms. Zeng Yan (Mr. Luo Jieping, an executive Director) is also deemed to be interested in the